D
A
TA
 SH
EET
NY9T Series
NYQUEST TECHNOLOGY CO. reserves the right to change this document without prior notice. Information provided by NYQUEST is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, NYQUEST makes no warranty for any errors which may appear in this document. Contact NYQUEST to obtain the latest version of device specifications before

2. Update DC characteristics.
3. Update NY9T016A die pad diagram.
4. Update ordering information of package.
4, 6, 9
19
25
26
1.2 2015/11/17
1. Modify the recommended RADJ value.
2. Modify NY9T001A die pad diagram.
3. Add package dimension information.
4. Modify ordering information.
18
23
26, 27, 28
28
1.3 2016/08/31
1. Add CDC, PWM Frame Rate and Hysteresis description.
2. Modify VREG capacitor value and RADJ description.
3. Add CDC pin description and the IC body with this function.
4. Add 4KHz and 66KHz of LED PWM Frame Rate.
5. Add Enlarge Scan Time.
6. Modify recommended RADJ value.
7. Add Touch-Key Hysteresis Level.
8. Add CDC parameter to DC Characteristics.
9. Add notice of PCB layout for RADJ.
4, 6
7
9, 10, 12, 14
14
17
19
19
20
23
NY9T Series
Ver  1.3        2016/08/31 3
1. 概述
NY9T系列產品爲單晶片CMOS的4位元微控制器，提供LED控制處理器與電容式觸摸感應功能。使用RISC精簡
指令集架構，共有45條指令，大多數指令都是1個時序即可完成，可以很方便的以程式控制來完成不同的應用。
利用+/-1%精準的400kHz內阻震盪，可以不需外加震盪電阻。另外，還內建一個RC16K模式以降低耗電，並提供
待機模式(Halt mode)，可大幅度的節省功耗。
內建最多 8 通道的 PWM-IO LED 輸出，提供 4 種類比輸出電流，搭配數位 256 階的硬體 PWM 電流控制，可控
制 LED 不同的亮度。還提供恆流輸出選項，讓使用者不用加上外部限流電阻就可保護 LED。藉由九齊的軟體開
發工具 “Q-Visio”，使用者在互動界面上可輕鬆、快速編寫 LED 閃法。
觸摸按鍵功能可以取代機械開關與按鍵，NY9T系列提供1至16個觸摸按鍵。內建的LDO穩壓器可以讓觸摸感應器
提供穩定的電容式感應，自動判別算法可針對一定厚度範圍內的非導電材料來偵測不同形狀和大小的觸摸按鍵，
而分時觸摸按鍵掃描也可有效的減少耗電。藉由九齊創新的開發軟體 ”Q-Touch” 可開發不同的觸摸應用。
2. 功能
 寬廣的工作電壓： 2.0V ~ 6.0V。
 4-bit RISC 精簡指令集架構的微控制器，共有45條指令。
 共有4個母體，最大母體的ROM容量為16Kx10-bit，程式和資料共用同一塊ROM。
IC Type I/O ROM
(bits)
RAM
(bits) Touch-Key PWM-IO *LED Brightness
Level
NY9T001A 4 4K x 10 48 x 4 1 3 256
NY9T004A 8 8K x 10 48 x 4 4 4 256
NY9T008A 16 12K x 10 96 x 4 8 8 256
NY9T016A 24 16K x 10 96 x 4 16 8 256
a). NY9T001A –  Touch-Key: PA0,  PWM-IO: PE0~PE2.
b). NY9T004A –  Touch-Key: PA0~PA3,  PWM-IO: PE0~PE3.
c). NY9T008A –  Touch-Key: PA0~PA3, PB0~PB3,  PWM-IO: PE0~PE3, PF0~PF3.
d). NY9T016A –  Touch-Key: PA0~PA3, PB0~PB3, PC0~PC3, PD0~PD3,  PWM-IO: PE0~PE3, PF0~PF3.

Ver  1.3        2016/08/31 29
13.5 24-Pin Plastic 0.635-SSOP (150 mil, Lead pitch 0.635mm)
14. ORDERING INFORMATION
P/N Shipping Type Remarks
NY9T001A Die -
NY9T001AS6-xxx SOT23-6 Standard code, Width 63 mil
NY9T001AS8-xxx SOP-8 Standard code, Width 150 mil
NY9T004A Die -
NY9T004AS8-xxx SOP-8 Standard code, Width 150 mil
NY9T004AS14-xxx SOP-14 Standard code, Width 150 mil
NY9T008A Die -
NY9T008AS16-xxx SOP-16 Standard code, Width 150 mil
NY9T008AU24-xxx 0.635-SSOP-24 Standard code, Width 150 mil, Pin Pitch 0.635mm
NY9T016A Die -
NY9T016AU24-xxx 0.635-SSOP-24 Standard code, Width 150 mil, Pin Pitch 0.635mm
Note: For 24-pin SSOP, 50 units per tube.
 θ
 C